Microchip Technology - PIC17LC43-08/PT Datasheet

Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Obsolete

PIC

8-Bit

8MHz
UART/USART
POR, PWM, WDT
33

8KB (4K x 16)
oTP

454 x 8

2.5V ~ 6V
External

0°C ~ 70°C (TA)
Surface Mount
44-TQFP
44-TQFP (10x10)

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"

https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/microchip-technology/pic17I1c43-08-pt

Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong



https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/pic17lc43-08-pt-4425445
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers

PIC17C4X

53

This register contains the individual flag bits for the
peripheral interrupts.

Peripheral Interrupt Request Register Note: These bits will be set by the specified con-
(PIR) dition, even if the corresponding interrupt

enable bit is cleared (interrupt disabled), or
the GLINTD bit is set (all interrupts dis-
abled). Before enabling an interrupt, the
user may wish to clear the interrupt flag to
ensure that the program does not immedi-
ately branch to the peripheral interrupt ser-
vice routine.

FIGURE 5-4: PIR REGISTER (ADDRESS: 16h, BANK 1)

R/W

-0 RW-0 RW-0 RW-0 RW-0 RW-0 R-1 R-0

| RBIF | TMR3IF| TMR2IF | TMR1IF| CA2IF | CALIF | TXIF | RCIF | |R =Readable bit

bit7
bit 7:

bit 6:

bit 5:

bit 4:

bit 3:

bit 2:

bit 1:

bit O:

bit0 W = Writable bit
-n = Value at POR reset

RBIF: PORTB Interrupt on Change Flag bit
1 =0One of the PORTB inputs changed (Software must end the mismatch condition)
0 =None of the PORTB inputs have changed

TMR3IF: Timer3 Interrupt Flag bit

If Capturel is enabled (CAL/PR3 = 1)
1 =Timer3 overflowed

0 =Timer3 did not overflow

If Capturel is disabled (CA1/PR3 = 0)
1 =Timer3 value has rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR3H:PR3L) value
0 =Timer3 value has not rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR3H:PR3L) value

TMR2IF: Timer2 Interrupt Flag bit
1 =Timer2 value has rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR2) value
0 =Timer2 value has not rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR2) value

TMR1IF: Timerl Interrupt Flag bit

If Timerl is in 8-bit mode (T16 = 0)

1 =Timerl value has rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR) value

0 =Timerl value has not rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR2) value

If Timerl is in 16-bit mode (T16 = 1)
1 =TMR1:TMR2 value has rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR1:PR2) value
0 =TMR1:TMR2 value has not rolled over to 0000h from equalling the period register (PR1:PR2) value

CAZ2IF: Capture2 Interrupt Flag bit
1 = Capture event occurred on RB1/CAP2 pin
0 = Capture event did not occur on RB1/CAP2 pin

CAL1IF: Capturel Interrupt Flag bit
1 = Capture event occurred on RBO/CAP1 pin
0 = Capture event did not occur on RBO/CAP1 pin

TXIF: USART Transmit Interrupt Flag bit
1 =Transmit buffer is empty
0 = Transmit buffer is full

RCIF: USART Receive Interrupt Flag bit
1 =Receive buffer is full
0 = Receive buffer is empty

DS30412C-page 24 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

NOTES:

DS30412C-page 28 [0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

TABLE 6-3: SPECIAL FUNCTION REGISTERS (Cont.d)

Value on Value on all
Address | Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 Power-on other

Reset resets (3)

Bank 2
10h TMR1 Timerl XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
11h TMR2 Timer2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
12h TMR3L TMR3 register; low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
13h TMR3H TMR3 register; high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
14h PR1 Timerl period register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
15h PR2 Timer2 period register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
16h PR3L/CALL | Timer3 period register, low byte/capturel register; low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
17h PR3H/CA1H | Timer3 period register, high byte/capturel register; high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu

Bank 3
10h PW1DCL DC1 DCO — — — — — — XX-- ---- | UU-- ----
11h PW2DCL DC1 DCO TM2PW2 — — — — — xX0- ---- | uu0- ----
12h PW1DCH DC9 DC8 DC7 DC6 DC5 DC4 DC3 DC2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
13h PW2DCH DC9 DC8 DC7 DC6 DC5 DC4 DC3 DC2 XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
14h CA2L Capture2 low byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
15h CA2H Capture2 high byte XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
16h TCON1 CA2ED1| CA2EDO| CA1lED1 | CA1EDO T16 TMR3CS| TMR2CS | TMR1CS| 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
17h TCON2 CA20VF | CA1OVF| PWM20ON| PWM1ON| CAL/PR3| TMR3ON| TMR20ON | TMR1ON| 0000 0000 | 0000 0000

Unbanked

18h®) | PRODL Low Byte of 16-bit Product (8 x 8 Hardware Multiply) XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
19h®) | PRODH High Byte of 16-bit Product (8 x 8 Hardware Multiply) XXXX XXXX [ uuuu uuuu

Legend:  x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0', g - value depends on condition. Shaded cells are unimplemented, read as '0'.
Note 1: The upper byte of the program counter is not directly accessible. PCLATH is a holding register for PC<15:8> whose contents are updated
from or transferred to the upper byte of the program counter.
2:  The TO and PD status bits in CPUSTA are not affected by a MCLR reset.
3 Other (non power-up) resets include: external reset through MCLR and the Watchdog Timer Reset.
4: The following values are for both TBLPTRL and TBLPTRH:
All PIC17C4X devices (Power-on Reset 0000 0000) and (All other resets 0000 0000)
except the PIC17C42 (Power-on Reset xxxx xxxx) and (All other resets uuuu uuuu)
5: The PRODL and PRODH registers are not implemented on the PIC17C42.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 35



PIC17C4X

6.3 Stack Operation

The PIC17C4X devices have a 16 x 16-bit wide hard-
ware stack (Figure 6-1). The stack is not part of either
the program or data memory space, and the stack
pointer is neither readable nor writable. The PC is
“PUSHed” onto the stack when a CALL instruction is
executed or an interrupt is acknowledged. The stack is
“POPed” in the event of a RETURN, RETLWor a RETFI E
instruction execution. PCLATH is not affected by a
“PUSH” or a “POP” operation.

The stack operates as a circular buffer, with the stack
pointer initialized to '0' after all resets. There is a stack
available bit (STKAV) to allow software to ensure that
the stack has not overflowed. The STKAV bit is set after
a device reset. When the stack pointer equals Fh,
STKAV is cleared. When the stack pointer rolls over
from Fh to Oh, the STKAV bit will be held clear until a
device reset.

Note 1. There is not a status bit for stack under-
flow. The STKAV bit can be used to detect
the underflow which results in the stack
pointer being at the top of stack.

Note 2: There are no instruction mnemonics
called PUSH or POP. These are actions
that occur from the execution of the CALL,
RETURN, RETLW and RETFI E instruc-
tions, or the vectoring to an interrupt vec-
tor.

Note 3: After a reset, if a “POP” operation occurs
before a “PUSH” operation, the STKAV bit
will be cleared. This will appear as if the
stack is full (underflow has occurred). If a
“PUSH” operation occurs next (before
another “POP”), the STKAV bit will be
locked clear. Only a device reset will
cause this bit to set.

After the device is “PUSHed"” sixteen times (without a
“POP"), the seventeenth push overwrites the value
from the first push. The eighteenth push overwrites the
second push (and so on).

6.4 Indirect Addressing

Indirect addressing is a mode of addressing data
memory where the data memory address in the
instruction is not fixed. That is, the register that is to be
read or written can be modified by the program. This
can be useful for data tables in the data memory.
Figure 6-10 shows the operation of indirect address-
ing. This shows the moving of the value to the data
memory address specified by the value of the FSR
register.

Example 6-1 shows the use of indirect addressing to
clear RAM in a minimum number of instructions. A
similar concept could be used to move a defined num-
ber of bytes (block) of data to the USART transmit reg-
ister (TXREG). The starting address of the block of
data to be transmitted could easily be modified by the
program.

FIGURE 6-10: INDIRECT ADDRESSING

RAM

Instruction
Executed

Opcode | Address |
A

File = INDFx

Instruction
Fetched

Opcode File | | FSR

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 39



PIC17C4X

7.2 Table Writes to External Memory

Table writes to external memory are always two-cycle
instructions. The second cycle writes the data to the
external memory location. The sequence of events for
an external memory write are the same for an internal
write.

Note: If an interrupt is pending or occurs during
the TABLWI, the two cycle table write
completes. The RAO/INT, TMRO, or TOCKI
interrupt flag is automatically cleared or
the pending peripheral interrupt is
acknowledged.

7.2.2  TABLE WRITE CODE

The “i” operand of the TABLWI instruction can specify
that the value in the 16-bit TBLPTR register is auto-
matically incremented for the next write. In
Example 7-1, the TBLPTR register is not automatically
incremented.

EXAMPLE 7-1: TABLEWRITE

CLRWDT ; Clear WOT
MOVLW  H GH (TBL_ADDR) ; Load the Table
MOWWF  TBLPTRH ; addr ess

MOVLW  LOW ( TBL_ADDR)
MOWE  TBLPTRL :

MOVLW  HI GH ( DATA) ; Load H byte
TLWP 1, WREG i n TABLATCH
MOVLW  LOW ( DATA) ; Load LO bhyte

in TABLATCH
and wite to

; progr am nenory
; (Ext. SRAM

TABLWI 0, 0, WREG ;

FIGURE 7-5: TABLWT WRITE TIMING (EXTERNAL MEMORY)

Instruction
fetched

Instruction
executed

Ql‘QZ‘QB‘Q4E Ql‘QZ‘Q3‘Q4E Ql‘QZ‘Q3‘Q4E Ql‘QZ‘Q3‘Q4

>
O
=
a
>
v
s}
o)
2
Q

S

=3

~C

INST (PC+1)

INST (PC-1) , TABLWT cyclel , TABLWT cycle2

INST (PC+2)

INST (PC+1)

Data write cycle

ALE —~

OE |

WR i

Note: If external write GLINTD = '1', Enable bit ='1', '1' - Flag bit, Do table write. The highest pending interrupt is cleared.

DS30412C-page 46

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

12.2.3 EXTERNAL CLOCK INPUT FOR TIMERS

When TMR3CS is set, the 16-bit TMR3 increments on
the falling edge of clock input TCLK3. The input on the
RB5/TCLK3 pin is sampled and synchronized by the
internal phase clocks twice every instruction cycle. This
causes a delay from the time a falling edge appears on
TCLK3 to the time TMR3 is actually incremented. For
the external clock input timing requirements, see the
Electrical Specification section. Figure 12-9 shows the
timing diagram when operating from an external clock.

12.2.4 READING/WRITING TIMER3

Since Timer3 is a 16-bit timer and only 8-bits at a time
can be read or written, care should be taken when
reading or writing while the timer is running. The best
method to read or write the timer is to stop the timer,
perform any read or write operation, and then restart
Timer3 (using the TMR3ON bit). However, if it is neces-
sary to keep Timer3 free-running, care must be taken.
For writing to the 16-bit TMR3, Example 12-2 may be
used. For reading the 16-bit TMR3, Example 12-3 may
be used. Interrupts must be disabled during this rou-
tine.

EXAMPLE 12-2: WRITING TO TMR3

BSF  CPUSTA, GLINTD ; Disable interrupt
MOVFP RAM L, TMR3L ;

MOVFP RAM H,  TMR3H

BCF  CPUSTA, GLINTD ; Done, enabl e interrupt

EXAMPLE 12-3: READING FROM TMR3

MOVPF  TMR3L, TMPLO ;read low tnrO
MOVPF  TMR3H, TMPHI ;read high tnmO0
MOVFP  TMPLO, WREG ;tnmplo —> wreg
CPFSLT TMR3L, WREG ;tnr 0l < wreg?
RETURN ;no then return
MOVPF TMR3L, TMPLO ;read low tnr0
MOVPF  TMR3H, TMPHI ;read high tnrO
RETURN ;return

FIGURE 12-9: TMR1,TMR2, AND TMR3 OPERATION IN EXTERNAL CLOCK MODE

101/Q2|Q3|04 191/ Q2| Q3|04 Q1| Q2|Q3]Q4101]Q2|Q3|Q4:01] Q2| Q3|Q4:Q1| Q2| Q3|4

AR B

LIS B A A B

Write to TMRxX

TCLK12 \ '/ \ \ ' A\ \ ! X

TMRL, TMR2,orTMR3 . 34h X 350 ' /A% { oon
PR1, PR2, or PR3H:PR3L ' 'AOh ; ; ; T AN
WR TMR : |—|) : : : :

Read_TMR | : : e : :

TMRxIF | : : : . X X

_ : . MOVWF . . MOVFP . : :

Instruction { ! + TMRx « TMRXW +  TMRXW . .

executed X X ' Read TMRX | Read TMRX | ' '

Note 1: TCLK12 is sampled in Q2 and Q4.
2: | indicates a sampling point.
3: The latency from TCLK12 | to timer increment is between 2Tosc and 6Tosc.

DS30412C-page 80

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

FIGURE 13-3: USART TRANSMIT

Sync
\L Master/Slave
BRG +4 ]
Sync/Async Sync/Async Sync/Async
C|KX”;—X
. +16
o[1[-++ [7[8[Stop] w20k

TXEN/
Write to TXREG

Bit Count

Interrupt

TXREG |0f1]ee- |7

Data Bus TXSTA<0>
TXIE
FIGURE 13-4: USART RECEIVE
osc BRG N Interrupt
A Master/Slave Sync/Async Async/Sync ’—D7
Sync RCIE
A - START
] SPEN Detect SREN/
Y Y — CREN/
|E Buffer Majority || Clock RSR Start_Bit
Logic Detect MSb LSb
RX Data T
.StlopI8I7 .-+ J1]0]
1
FIFO
RX9 Logic
Async/Sync
Y yRCREGy y i
FERR RX9D |7]| e [1]|0 [ FIFO
FERR RX9D |7]| e+ [1|0

ﬂ ﬂ Data Bus

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 85



PIC17C4X

SUBWF Subtract WREG from f
Syntax: [ label] SUBWF f,d
Operands: 0<f<255
d 0J[0,1]
Operation: f) = (W) - (dest)
Status Affected: oV, C,DC, z
Encoding: | 0000 | ot0d [ feft | feff |
Description: Subtract WREG from register 'f' (2's
complement method). If 'd" is O the
result is stored in WREG. If 'd" is 1 the
result is stored back in register 'f'.
Words: 1
Cycles: 1
Q Cycle Activity:
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Decode Read Execute Write to
register 'f' destination
Example 1: SUBW  REGL, 1
Before Instruction
REG1 = 3
WREG = 2
C = ?
After Instruction
REG1 = 1
WREG = 2
C = 1 ; result is positive
Z = 0
Example 2:
Before Instruction
REG1 = 2
WREG = 2
C = ?
After Instruction
REG1 = 0
WREG = 2
C = 1 ; result is zero
z = 1
Example 3:
Before Instruction
REG1 = 1
WREG = 2
C = ?
After Instruction
REGL = FF
WREG = 2
C = 0 ; result is negative
z = 0

Subtract WREG from f with

SUBWFB
Borrow
Syntax: [ label] SUBWFB f,d
Operands: 0<f<255
d 0[0,1]
Operation: ()= (W) -C - (dest)
Status Affected: oV, C,DC, Z
Encoding: | 0000 | oo1d | ffff | ffft |
Description: Subtract WREG and the carry flag
(borrow) from register 'f' (2's comple-
ment method). If 'd" is O the result is
stored in WREG. If 'd" is 1 the result is
stored back in register 'f'.
Words: 1
Cycles: 1
Q Cycle Activity:
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Decode Read Execute Write to
register 'f' destination
Example 1: SUBWB REGL, 1
Before Instruction
REG1 = 0x19 (0001 1001)
WREG = O0xOD (0000 1101)
C = 1
After Instruction
REGL = 0x0C (0000 1011)
WREG = 0xOD (0000 1101)
C = 1 ; result is positive
z = 0
Example2: SUBWFB REGL, 0
Before Instruction
REG1 = 0x1B (0001 1011)
WREG = Ox1A (0001 1010)
C = 0
After Instruction
REG1 = 0x1B (0001 1011)
WREG = 0x00
C = 1 ; result is zero
z = 1
Example3: SUBWB REGL, 1
Before Instruction
REGL = 0x03 (0000 0011)
WREG = Ox0E (0000 1101)
C = 1
After Instruction
REGL = OxF5 (1111 0100) [2's comp]
WREG = Ox0E (0000 1101)
C = 0 ; result is negative
z = 0

DS30412C-page 136

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

171

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

DC CHARACTERISTICS: PIC17C42-16 (Commercial, Industrial)
PIC17C42-25 (Commercial, Industrial)

Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
Operating temperature
DC CHARACTERISTICS -40°C < TA < +85°C for industrial and
0°C < TA < +70°C for commercial
Parameter
No. Sym Characteristic Min | Typt| Max | Units Conditions
D001 VDD Supply Voltage 4,5 - 55 \%
D002 VDR RAM Data Retention 15* - - Vv Device in SLEEP mode
Voltage (Note 1)
D003 VPOR | VDD start voltage to - Vss - \% See section on Power-on Reset for
ensure internal details
Power-on Reset signal
D004 SvDD | VDD rise rate to 0.060* - — | mV/ms | See section on Power-on Reset for
ensure internal details
Power-on Reset signal
D010 IDD Supply Current - 3 6 mA |Fosc =4 MHz (Note 4)
D011 (Note 2) - 6 12 * mA |Fosc =8 MHz
D012 - 11 | 24~* mA |Fosc =16 MHz
D013 - 19 38 mA |Fosc =25 MHz
D014 - 95 | 150 MA  |Fosc =32 kHz
WDT enabled (EC osc configuration)
D020 IPD Power-down Current - 10 40 MA | VDD = 5.5V, WDT enabled
D021 (Note 3) - <1 5 HA | VDD = 5.5V, WDT disabled

Note 1:

These parameters are characterized but not tested.

Data in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance
only and are not tested.

This is the limit to which VDD can be lowered in SLEEP mode without losing RAM data.

The supply current is mainly a function of the operating voltage and frequency. Other factors such as 1/O pin
loading and switching rate, oscillator type, internal code execution pattern, and temperature also have an
impact on the current consumption.

The test conditions for all IDD measurements in active operation mode are:

OSC1 = external square wave, from rail to rail; all I/O pins tristated, pulled to VbD or Vss, TOCKI = VDD,
MCLR = VDD; WDT enabled/disabled as specified.

Current consumed from the oscillator and 1/O’s driving external capacitive or resistive loads need to be con-
sidered.

For the RC oscillator, the current through the external pull-up resistor (R) can be estimated as:\bD / (2 * R).
For capacitive loads, The current can be estimated (for an individual 1/O pin) as (CL * VDD) ¢ f

CL = Total capacitive load on the 1/O pin; f = average frequency on the 1/0 pin switches.

The capacitive currents are most significant when the device is configured for external execution (includes
extended microcontroller mode).

The power-down current in SLEEP mode does not depend on the oscillator type. Power-down current is
measured with the part in SLEEP mode, all I/O pins in hi-impedance state and tied to \VbD or Vss.

For RC osc configuration, current through Rext is not included. The current through the resistor can be esti-
mated by the formula IR = VDD/2Rext (mA) with Rext in kOhm.

0 1996 Mi

crochip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 149



PIC17/C4X

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 (44|

FIGURE 18-13: WDT TIMER TIME-OUT PERIOD vs. VbbD

30
25
i Max. 85°C
20
@ Max. 70° \\
€ 15 [ Min.oC Tp. 25°C
g T
E \\\\
S 10 : — |
Min. -40°C
5
0
4.0 4.5 5.0 55 6.0 6.5 7.0
VDD (Volts)
FIGURE 18-14: IoH vs. VOH, VDD = 3V
o /
_2 ///
-4
C/
-6 i /
< Min @ 85°C / /
£ ) —————E8
5 ¢ /
= 10 Typ @ 25°C
-12
-14
Max @ -40°C
-16 @
-18
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
VDD (Volts)

DS30412C-page 170

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

FIGURE 18-15: IoH vs. VOH, VDD = 5V

0
z O A4
E . /
S Min @ 85°C //
-15 7
20
5 _— Max @ -40°C
Typ @ 25°C — |
-30
35

0.0 0.5 1.0 15 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

VDD (Volts)
FIGURE 18-16: loL vs. VoL, VDD = 3V
30
Max. -40°C |
—
25
Typ. 25°C
20

loL(mA)
o

/// ] Min. +85°C

10

0.0 0.5 1.0 15 20 25 3.0

VDD (Volts)

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30412C-page 171



PIC17C4X

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

FIGURE 18-19: VTH, VIL of I/O PINS (SCHMITT TRIGGER) vs. VDD

5.0
VIH, me{x (-40°C tol+85°C) (\
4.5 | I
VIH, typ (25°C \%
4.0 | o
VIH, min (-40°C to +85°C) g&
35
P
w 3.0 %\/ VIL, max (-40°C to +85°C)
o
S 25 < VIL, typ (25°C)
>
£ 20 % (-40°C to +85°C)
= | L
A
1.5
| So— —
10 — oo m— ——
05 _4/
| >
0.0
2.0 25 Q 30 35 4.0 45 5.0 5.5 6.0
VDD (Volts)
FIGURE 18-20: VTH (INPUT THRESHOLD VOLTAGE) OF OSC1 INPUT
(IN XT AND LF MODES) vs. VDD
3.4
3.2
R\ .
3.0 Typ (25°C)
Max (-40°c@%)
2.8
:@ 2.6 %/
S
S 24 &}i&
= N
2.2
N
2.0
M Min (-40°C to +85°C)
1.8 —
1.6 S
1.2 @
1.0
2.5 3.0 35 4.0 45 5.0 5.5 6.0
VDD (Volts)

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 173



PIC17C4X

FIGURE 19-5: TIMERO CLOCK TIMINGS

|Applicable Devices |42 |R42[42A|43|R43 44|

RA1/TOCKI /

7

: 40 4 .
f 42
TABLE 19-5: TIMERO CLOCK REQUIREMENTS
Parameter
No. Sym |Characteristic Min Typt| Max | Units|Conditions
40 TtOH | TOCKI High Pulse Width |No Prescaler 0.5Tcy +20 8§ — — ns
With Prescaler 10* — — ns
41 TtOL |TOCKI Low Pulse Width | No Prescaler 0.5Tcy +20 8§ — — ns
With Prescaler 10* — — ns
42 TtOP | TOCKI Period Greater of: — — ns |N = prescale value
20nsorTcy +408 (1, 2, 4, ..., 256)
N
* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
T Data in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
8 This specification ensured by design.
FIGURE 19-6: TIMER1, TIMER2, AND TIMER3 CLOCK TIMINGS
TCLK12 ! h
or i : :
TCLK3 - o o
- 45 o 46 "
: 47 ! |
' : h 48 i
; 48 |
|
TMRXx ><
1
TABLE 19-6: TIMER1, TIMER2, AND TIMER3 CLOCK REQUIREMENTS
Parameter Typ
No. Sym |Characteristic Min t Max | Units |Conditions
45 Tt123H |TCLK12 and TCLKS3 high time 0.5Tcy+208 | — — ns
46 Tt123L |TCLK12 and TCLK3 low time 0.5Tcy+208 | — — ns
a7 Tt123P |TCLK12 and TCLK3 input period Tcy+408 | — — ns |N = prescale value
N (1,2,4,8)
48 TckE2tmrl| Delay from selected External Clock Edge to 2Tosc § 6Tosc §
Timer increment
* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
t Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
8 This specification ensured by design.

0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 187




PIC17/C4X

|Applicable Devices [42|R42[42A[43|R43(44 |

FIGURE 20-17: loL vs. VoL, VDD = 5V

90 %

80 N\
0&

70

Max @ -40°C Xyb/

Typ @ 25°C ___|
: — — |
£
¥ 90
e W Min @ +85°C

. ol
20 /
10

0

Db

0.0 05 Q 1.0 15 2.0 25 3.0

VDD (Volts)

FIGURE 20-18: VTH (INPUT THRESHOLD VOLTAGE) OF I/O PINS (TTL) vs. VDD

2.0 <4\
L% —

1.8 -

Max (-40°C to +85°C) /f%%/
1.6 >

14

VTH(Volts)

1.2

/

/
1.0

%7 Min (-40°C to +85°C)
0.8 )b

— <

25 3.0 @ 3w 4.0 45 5.0 5.5 6.0

VDD (Volts)

0.6

DS30412C-page 202 0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

APPENDIX A: MODIFICATIONS

The following is the list of modifications over the

PIC16CXX microcontroller family:

1.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.

Instruction word length is increased to 16-bit.
This allows larger page sizes both in program
memory (8 Kwords verses 2 Kwords) and regis-
ter file (256 bytes versus 128 bytes).

Four modes of operation: microcontroller, pro-
tected microcontroller, extended microcontroller,
and microprocessor.

22 new instructions.

The MOVF, TRI S and OPTI ON instructions have
been removed.

4 new instructions for transferring data between
data memory and program memory. This can be
used to “self program” the EPROM program
memory.

Single cycle data memory to data memory trans-
fers possible (MOVPF and MOVFP instructions).
These instructions do not affect the Working reg-
ister (WREG).

W register (WREG) is now directly addressable.
A PC high latch register (PCLATH) is extended
to 8-bits. The PCLATCH register is now both
readable and writable.

Data memory paging is redefined slightly.

DDR registers replaces function of TRIS regis-
ters.

Multiple Interrupt vectors added. This can
decrease the latency for servicing the interrupt.
Stack size is increased to 16 deep.

BSR register for data memory paging.

Wake up from SLEEP operates slightly differ-
ently.

The Oscillator Start-Up Timer (OST) and
Power-Up Timer (PWRT) operate in parallel and
not in series.

PORTB interrupt on change feature works on all
eight port pins.

TMRO is 16-bit plus 8-bit prescaler.

Second indirect addressing register added
(FSR1 and FSR2). Configuration bits can select
the FSR registers to auto-increment, auto-dec-
rement, remain unchanged after an indirect
address.

Hardware multiplier added (8 x 8 - 16-bit)
(PIC17C43 and PIC17C44 only).

Peripheral modules operate slightly differently.
Oscillator modes slightly redefined.
Control/Status bits and registers have been
placed in different registers and the control bit
for globally enabling interrupts has inverse
polarity.

Addition of a test mode pin.

In-circuit serial programming is not imple-
mented.

APPENDIX B: COMPATIBILITY

To convert code written for PIC16CXX to PIC17CXX,
the user should take the following steps:

1. Remove any TRI' S and OPTI ON instructions,
and implement the equivalent code.

2. Separate the interrupt service routine into its
four vectors.

3. Replace:
MOVF REGL, W
with:
MOVFP  REGL, WREG
4. Replace:
MOVF REGL, W
MOVWF REG
with:
MOVPF REGL, RE® ; Addr(REGL)<20h
or

MOVFP REGL, REG ; Addr(REG2)<20h

Note: If REG1 and REG2 are both at addresses
greater then 20h, two instructions are
required.

MOVFP REGL, WREG ;
MOVPF WREG RER ;

5. Ensure that all bit names and register names are
updated to new data memory map location.

Verify data memory banking.

Verify mode of operation for indirect addressing.
Verify peripheral routines for compatibility.

Weak pull-ups are enabled on reset.

To convert code from the PIC17C42 to all the other

PIC17C4X devices, the user should take the following
steps.

© ©o N

1. If the hardware multiply is to be used, ensure
that any variables at address 18h and 19h are
moved to another address.

2. Ensure that the upper nibble of the BSR was not
written with a non-zero value. This may cause
unexpected operation since the RAM bank is no
longer 0.

3. The disabling of global interrupts has been
enhanced so there is no additional testing of the
GLINTD bit after a BSF CPUSTA, GLINTD
instruction.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

F P Y S [

DS30412C-page 211

Sall . _AA_l._. AN A



PIC17/C4X

PIC16C6X Family of Devices

E.4

"S92IASP 9S8y} JO Alljige|iene o) 921140 SIJeS [eJ0] INOA 10BIU0D 8sea|d
/gy uid eyep pue 9gy uid %000 yum Buiwwelbold [elas asn saoinap Ajiwe) X929TIId IV
‘Aujigeden uaund Q] ybiy pue “199101d 8p0o9 9|qe1d8|as ‘IswWi] Bopyorepn 8|ge109|es 19Say U0-1aMod aAeY SadIAap Ajiwe) 2 T/9TDId IV

T 910N

d401 ‘d40ON ‘0071d uid-v 14vsn ZHNL ‘'THNL
dig uid-oy| S8A | S8A | 009-GZ | €€ | TT | S8A |‘O:NdS| 2 ‘0dNL] 26T | My | — | oz | (pS9uO9TOId
d401 ‘d40N ‘0071d uid-v 14vsn ZHNL ‘'THNL
‘dig uid-o| s8A | S8A | 009-GZ | €€ | TT | S8A |‘O:NdS| 2 ‘0dNL] 26T | — | v | 02 | )vS909TOId
d40W ‘001d uid-pf 14vsn ZHNL ‘'THAL
digud-oy| — | S8A | 009-0€ | €€ | TT | S8A |‘O:NdS| 2 ‘odWL) zeT | — | v | oz §909TOId
d401 ‘d4OW ‘001d uid-y1 ZHNL ‘THAL
[dig uid-0| SeA | SBA | 0°9-GZ | €€ | 8 | SOA | D NdS | T ‘0dNL] 8¢t | M2 | — | oz | (p9uo9TOId
d401 ‘d40ON ‘0071d uid-p ZHNL ‘THAL
dlg uid-0t| SeA | SBA | 0°9-GZ | €€ | 8 | SOA | D NdS | T ‘0dNL] 8¢T | — | M2 | oz | q)v¥909TOId
d4OW ‘0071d uld-i ZHNL ‘THNL
[diquid-oy| — | S8A | 09-0°E | €€ | 8 | SOA | DNdS | T ‘OdNL| 82T | — | Mz | o2 #90912Id
14vsn ZHNL ‘THNL
DI0S ‘dias uid-gz| seA | S8A | 09-G2 | 22 | 0T | — [‘DzlNdS| ¢ ‘0dNL] 26T | M | — | oz | ()€9H09TOId
14vsn ZHAL ‘THNL
DI0S ‘dias uid-gz| seA | SBA | 0962 | 22 | 0T | — [‘DzlNdS| ¢ ‘OdNL| 26T | — | Mv | o2 €909721d
ZHNL ‘THNL
dOSS ‘'010S ‘dias uid-8z| s8A | S8A | 0962 | 22 | L | — |DzdS| T ‘0dNL| 82T | Mg | — | 02 | ()29dD9TOld
ZHAL ‘THNL
dOSS '010S ‘dias uid-8z| s8A | S8A | 0962 | 22 | L | — |DzdS| T ‘0dNL| 82T | — | Mg | 02 | (h)¥29291Dld
ZHAL ‘THNL
dOSS '0los ‘dias uid-gz| — [ s8A | 090€ |22 | L | — |DzdS| T ‘0dNL| 82T | — | Mz | o2 2909721d
> o » - » > > = »
& O8N S ESE K
o@é RS O SV D o~v/ S
[ ,vzo @&z. Oé.v g 7&/@ .m/,/« 0
RV R N o V@ Jf .@Ov N
RN N RO R @
o ov = NS
S N A
0%\ G @¢/
Qo
N PN
> SIS
NS
S
salniea _ sresayduad _ Klows _xoo_o_

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 216



PIC17/C4X

PIC17CXX Family of Devices

E.8

‘Aupgeded jualno O/ ybiy pue 108301d apod ajqeIdslas ‘Iswil Hopyorep |qe1os|ss ‘19say U0-1amod aney sadinap Ajlwed 2T/9TDId IV

d40ON ‘d40L ‘0071d uid-p SHNL'ZHNL
[diquid-ov| 85 | 0962 | €2 | TT | S9A | seA ] seA [z|z| ‘THAL'OYNL] vSY M8 | s¢ ¥70L101d
d40N ‘d40L ‘007d uid-vi SHNL'TINL
‘diquid-ov| 85 | 09-GZ | €€ | TT | SOA | SBA | SOA |2 | 2| 'THNL'OIWL] vSv | v | — | s¢ £742/T0Id
d40N ‘d40L ‘007d uid-vi SHNL'TINL
‘diguid-ov| 85 | 09-GZ | €€ | TT | SOA | SBA | SOA [Z| 2| 'THNL'OIWL] vS¥ | — | ¥ | sc €70LTOId
d40N ‘d40L ‘007d uid-vi SHNL'TINL
‘diguid-ov| 85 | 09-GZ | €€ | TT | SOA | SBA | SOA |2 |2 | 'THNL'OYWL] ze2 | Mz | — | s¢ Zrd2.101d
d40N ‘d40L ‘007d uid-vi SHNL'TINL
‘diguid-ov| 85 | 09-GZ | €€ | TT | SOA | SBA | SOA |2 | 2| 'THNL'OYWL) 22 | — | Mz | s¢ VvZroLT0ld
d40ON ‘001d uid-v1 SHNL'ZHNL
‘diquid-ov| G5 | SGGY | €€ | TT | SOA | — SOA |2|Z| 'THANL'OYNL) 22 | — | Mz | s¢ Zr0.101d
N &
& @
22
% $
@ox
N J
S
Y &
sainjesH _ siesayduad Aowa v_oo_o_

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 220



PIC17C4X

Delay From External Clock Edge
Development Support ................
Development TOOIS .......occiiiiiiiiiieieeee e
Device Drawings

44-Lead Plastic Surface Mount (MQFP

10x10 mm Body 1.6/0.15 mm Lead Form) .............. 209
DIGIT BORROW
Digit Carry (DC) .

DULY CYCIE ...t
E
Electrical Characteristics
PIC17C42
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Capture Timing ..........ccccuee..
CLKOUT and /O TimiNg .......cocovevveeiecniiaieens
DC CharacteristiCs .........ccccverviiiiienieiiiciieee,
External Clock Timing ........ccccovivveinieeeniieeens
Memory Interface Read Timing ............ccccceenee. 162
Memory Interface Write Timing
PWM TiMING .oeeiiiiiiieieeeeee e
RESET, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator Start-up
Timer and Power-up Timer .......cccccceeviveennennn. 157
Timer0 Clock TIMINGS .....ccvveeiiieeeriee e, 158
Timerl, Timer2 and Timer3 Clock Timing ........ 158
USART Module, Synchronous Receive ........... 160
USART Module, Synchronous Transmission ... 160
PIC17C43/44
Absolute Maximum Ratings ........c.cccceevvveeeninen. 175
Capture TimiNg ........c.cccoueee..
CLKOUT and I/O Timing .
DC CharacteristiCs .........ccccvvrviiiiienieiiieieeee
External Clock Timing ........ccccovvveinieeeniieeens
Memory Interface Read Timing ............ccccceenee. 191
Memory Interface Write Timing ..........cccccceeeennee 190
Parameter Measurement Information .............. 183
RESET, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator Start-up
Timer and Power-up Timer Timing .................. 186
Timer0 Clock TiIMING ....ccocoveiiiiieiriee e, 187
Timerl, Timer2 and Timer3 Clock Timing ........ 187
Timing Parameter Symbology ..........ccccceveenen. 182
USART Module Synchronous Receive
TIMING v 189
USART Module Synchronous Transmission
TIMING e e 189
EPROM Memory Access Time Order SuffiX .........cccceeeee. 31
Extended Microcontroller ...........cccevcieviiniienieiiicnice 29
Extended Microcontroller Mode ...........cccoeeiiiiiiiiinininnee 31
External Memory Interface .........ccccooveniniicniciiicnicee 31
External Program Memory Waveforms ..........ccccccevieeennns 31
F
Family of DEVICES .....cccueiiiiiiieiiieiee e 6
PICL4000 ......eiiiiiiiieiieeiee et 213
PICLBCEX .ottt 214
PIC16CXXX ... ..215
PIC16C6X . ..216
PIC16C7X . .. 217
PICLBCBX ..ottt 218
PICLBCOXX ..ttt 219
PICL7CXX ettt 220
FERR oo 84,91
FOSCO ittt 99

S 36
FSRO .o 34, 40
Fuzzy Logic Dev. System (fuzzyTECHP-MP) .......... 143, 145
G
General Format for INStructions ...........ccccevvveiiiiniieiienns 108
General PUrpose RAM ........oooiiiiiiiieiee e 29
General Purpose RAM Bank ........ .42
General Purpose Register (GPR) . .32
GLINTD oo .25, 37,78, 105
GOTO it 122
GPR (General Purpose RegiSter) ........ccccevvieeriieeiniineennnns 32
Graphs

IOH VS. VOH, VDD = 3V ..oooiiivviiivieveeeeeeeveeeeeeeees

IOH vs. VOH, VDD = 5V ....

loL vs. VoL, VDD = 3V .....

IOLVS. VOL, VDD =5V ..o,

Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(External Clock 125°C t0 -40°C) .....ccvvevivveennnne 167, 197

Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog Disabled ...... 168, 198

Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog Enabled ...... 169, 199

RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

VDD (Cext = 100 PF) .oocveeviiiiiiiiccecceeiec e 164, 194

RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

VDD (Cext = 22 PF) oo 164, 194

RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

VDD (Cext = 300 PF) .evveeiiiiieieee e 165, 195

Transconductance of LF Oscillator vs.VDD ...... 166, 196

Transconductance of XT Oscillator vs. VDD .... 166, 196
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(External CloCk 25°C) ....ccoviveeiiiiieniiieeniieeene 167, 197
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog Disabled 25°C . 168, 198
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog Enabled 25°C .. 169, 199

Typical RC Oscillator vs. Temperature ............ 163, 193
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of I/0 Pins vs.
VDD ittt 172, 202
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of OSC1 Input
(In XT, HS, and LP Modes) vs. VDD ................ 173, 203
VTH, VIL of MCLR, TOCKI and OSC1
(IN RC M0OdE) VS. VDD ...oeeeiiiieiiiiieniiieenieeeeas 173, 203
WDT Timer Time-Out Period vs. VDD .............. 170, 200
H
Hardware MUItIPlier ...........coooiioiiiieeee e 49
I
I/O Ports
Bi-directional ..........ccocviiiiniiiiie 64
/O POMS ..oooiiiiiiieeiieeee .. 53
Programming Considerations .. ..64
Read-Modify-Write INStructions ..........ccccccveevvveerenen. 64
Successive OPErations .........ccceeeveeeeeieeeeeiiieeenieeeaaes 64
INCF e 123
INCFSNZ .ottt 124
INCFSZ ..o 123
INDFO .o 34, 40
INDFL oottt 34, 40

DS30412C-page 226

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

Figure 6-12:

Figure 6-13:
Figure 7-1:
Figure 7-2:
Figure 7-3:
Figure 7-4:
Figure 7-5:

Figure 7-6:

Figure 7-7:
Figure 7-8:

Figure 9-1:
Figure 9-2:
Figure 9-3:
Figure 9-4:

Figure 9-5:
Figure 9-6:
Figure 9-7:

Figure 9-8:

Figure 9-9:
Figure 11-1:

Figure 11-2:
Figure 11-3:

Figure 11-4:
Figure 11-5:
Figure 12-1:
Figure 12-2:
Figure 12-3:

Figure 12-4:

Figure 12-5:
Figure 12-6:
Figure 12-7:

Figure 12-8:
Figure 12-9:
Figure 12-10:

Figure 13-1:
Figure 13-2:
Figure 13-3:
Figure 13-4:
Figure 13-5:
Figure 13-6:

Figure 13-7:
Figure 13-8:
Figure 13-9:
Figure 13-10:

Figure 13-11:

Figure 14-1:
Figure 14-2:

Program Counter using The CALL and

GOTO INStrUCtIONS .....ooovvieiiiiiieiiceieesiee 41
BSR Operation (PIC17C43/R43/44)............ 42
TLWT Instruction Operation................cee.... 43
TABLWT Instruction Operation................... 43
TLRD Instruction Operation ..............ccccee.... 44
TABLRD Instruction Operation ................... 44
TABLWT Write Timing

(External MemOry) ......cccoovueeeniieecniieeeienn 46
Consecutive TABLWT Write Timing

(External Memory) .......cccoveeveeeneeneeeieeee 47
TABLRD Timing ...c.ooeevenienienieiiene e 48

TABLRD Timing (Consecutive TABLRD
INSLIUCHIONS) ..
RAO and RA1 Block Diagram .....................
RA2 and RA3 Block Diagram ...
RA4 and RA5 Block Diagram ... .
Block Diagram of RB<7:4> and RB<1:0>

POrt PiNS .....cooiiiiiiiiiii 55
Block Diagram of RB3 and RB2 Port Pins..56
Block Diagram of RC<7:0> Port Pins ......... 58
PORTD Block Diagram

(in /O Port Mode) ......cccvvevveeniieeiicniiciecne 60
PORTE Block Diagram

(in 1/O POrt Mode) .....c.evvevireeenieeeniieeeiee 62
Successive I/O Operation............c.ccceeveeene 64
TOSTA Register (Address: 05h,

Unbanked) ... 67
Timer0 Module Block Diagram ................... 68
TMRO Timing with External Clock

(Increment on Falling Edge) ..........cceeeeeee. 68

TMRO Timing: Write High or Low Byte ....... 69
TMRO Read/Write in Timer Mode
TCONL1 Register (Address: 16h, Bank 3) ... 71
TCON2 Register (Address: 17h, Bank 3) ... 72
Timerl and Timer2 in Two 8-bit
Timer/Counter Mode........cccceeevviiveiieeeeennns 73
TMR1 and TMR2 in 16-bit Timer/Counter

Simplified PWM Block Diagram .
PWM OULPUL ...
Timer3 with One Capture and One

Period Register Block Diagram................... 78
Timer3 with Two Capture Registers

Block Diagram .........ccccceeniiiennieeeniiee e 79
TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3 Operation in
External Clock Mode..........ccccccoviiniiininennne. 80
TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3 Operation in

Timer Mode.......ccevviieeeiieeee e 81

TXSTA Register (Address: 15h, Bank 0) .... 83
RCSTA Register (Address: 13h, Bank 0) ... 84

USART TransSmit.........cccoeveeviniiiniiniiieen, 85
USART RECEIVE......eviriiiiiieiiieic e 85
Asynchronous Master Transmission........... 90

Asynchronous Master Transmission
(Back to Back) .........cccecueeneen.

RX Pin Sampling Scheme .
Asynchronous Reception.............ccceevvveenne

Synchronous Transmission ...........c.cceeeeee 94
Synchronous Transmission

(Through TXEN) ...ooooviiiiiiiiieiieee e 94
Synchronous Reception (Master Mode,
SREN).......ccoevune .95
Configuration Word...........cccoceeviiveennienennns 99
Crystal or Ceramic Resonator Operation

(XT or LF OSC Configuration) .................. 100

Figure 14-3:
Figure 14-4:
Figure 14-5:
Figure 14-6:
Figure 14-7:
Figure 14-8:
Figure 14-9:
Figure 15-1:
Figure 15-2:
Figure 17-1:
Figure 17-2:

Figure 17-3:
Figure 17-4:

Figure 17-5:
Figure 17-6:
Figure 17-7:
Figure 17-8:
Figure 17-9:
Figure 17-10:
Figure 17-11:
Figure 17-12:
Figure 18-1:
Figure 18-2:
Figure 18-3:
Figure 18-4:
Figure 18-5:
Figure 18-6:
Figure 18-7:
Figure 18-8:
Figure 18-9:
Figure 18-10:
Figure 18-11:
Figure 18-12:
Figure 18-13:
Figure 18-14:
Figure 18-15:
Figure 18-16:
Figure 18-17:
Figure 18-18:
Figure 18-19:
Figure 18-20:

Figure 19-1:

Crystal Operation, Overtone Crystals

(XT OSC Configuration) ..........cccccecveennene 101
External Clock Input Operation

(EC OSC Configuration)...........cccecveeennnne. 101
External Parallel Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCUit .........cceeeviieeeiiiie e 102

External Series Resonant Crystal
Oscillator Circuit ...
RC Oscillator Mode .
Watchdog Timer Block Diagram............... 104

Wake-up From Sleep Through Interrupt... 105
General Format for Instructions................ 108
Q Cycle ACHIVILY .....eeveeieeeeiee e 109
Parameter Measurement Information....... 154
External Clock Timing ........cccccoeveniieennes 155
CLKOUT and I/O Timing .......ccocovveervneenne 156

Reset, Watchdog Timer,
Oscillator Start-Up Timer and

Power-Up Timer Timing .........cccccvevveennnne. 157
Timer0 Clock Timings.........cccecveeneerneenne. 158
Timerl, Timer2, And Timer3 Clock

TIMINGS ceieieie e
Capture Timings. .
PWM TiMiNgS ...ocuvveeiiieeiiiee s
USART Module: Synchronous

Transmission (Master/Slave) Timing........ 160
USART Module: Synchronous Receive
(Master/Slave) Timing .......cccoccvveeriveeennne. 160
Memory Interface Write Timing ................ 161
Memory Interface Read Timing................ 162
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. Temperature ........cccccceeveeereeieee e 163
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDD i 164
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD it 164
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD it 165
Transconductance (gm) of LF Oscillator

VS. VDD i 166
Transconductance (gm) of XT Oscillator

VS. VDD it 166
Typical IbD vs. Frequency (External

ClOCK 25°C) .ottt 167
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency (External

Clock 125°C t0 -40°C) ..eevrvvveerinieenreeieens 167
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Disabled 25°C ........ccoevvenenieniniceneee 168
Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Disabled ... 168
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Enabled 25°C ........ccoovvieiincneeeee 169

Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Enabled ...........cooooiiiieii e,
WDT Timer Time-Out Period vs. VDD
IOH vs. VOH, VDD = 3V..
IOH vs. VOH, VDD = 5V.. .
IOL vS. VOL, VDD = 3V...uiiiieieeeiiiiieeeeee
IOL vS. VOL, VDD = 5V...ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinns
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of

I/0 Pins (TTL) VS. VDD ....cvvvieiieeieenieenie 172
VTH, VIL of I/O Pins (Schmitt Trigger) vs.

VDD ittt 173
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of OSC1

Input (In XT and LF Modes) vs. VDD ........ 173
Parameter Measurement Information....... 183

DS30412C-page 232

[0 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC17C4X

Figure 19-2:
Figure 19-3:
Figure 19-4:

Figure 19-5:
Figure 19-6:
Figure 19-7:
Figure 19-8:
Figure 19-9:
Figure 19-10:
Figure 19-11:
Figure 19-12:
Figure 20-1:
Figure 20-2:
Figure 20-3:
Figure 20-4:
Figure 20-5:
Figure 20-6:
Figure 20-7:
Figure 20-8:
Figure 20-9:
Figure 20-10:
Figure 20-11:
Figure 20-12:
Figure 20-13:
Figure 20-14:
Figure 20-15:
Figure 20-16:
Figure 20-17:
Figure 20-18:

Figure 20-19:

Figure 20-20:

External Clock Timing........cccoccvveevineeeninne.
CLKOUT and I/O Timing
Reset, Watchdog Timer,
Oscillator Start-Up Timer, and

Power-Up Timer Timing.........cccccovvvvveenne. 186
Timer0 Clock Timings ........ccccevviieinieeenne 187
Timerl, Timer2, and Timer3 Clock

TIMINGS coeeeie e 187

Capture TiMiNgS .......cocoeeeerieeeeiieeeniieeeenes 188
PWM TiMiNGS ..covvviiiieeeeee e 188
USART Module: Synchronous
Transmission (Master/Slave) Timing ........ 189
USART Module: Synchronous
Receive (Master/Slave) Timing................. 189

Memory Interface Write Timing

(Not Supported in PIC17LC4X Devices)... 190
Memory Interface Read Timing

(Not Supported in PIC17LC4X Devices)... 191
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

Temperature .........cccceeeceeeriiee e 193
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDDt 194
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDD oiiiiiiiiiiieee et 194
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD .o.iiiieiieit et eree e 195
Transconductance (gm) of LF Oscillator

VS, VDDt 196
Transconductance (gm) of XT Oscillator

VS, VDD .oiiiiiiiiiiiitee et 196
Typical IbD vs. Frequency (External

ClOCK 25°C)..cuviiiiiiiiciiieieesee e 197
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency (External

Clock 125°C t0 -40°C) .cvvevevrvereieereeeenn 197
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Disabled 25°C........cccocevieienieiiiiicce 198
Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog
Disabled..........ccooeiiiiiiiii 198
Typical IPD vs. VDD Watchdog

Enabled 25°C.........cccooeviveiiniiinceeee 199
Maximum IPD vs. VDD Watchdog
Enabled..........coooiiiiiii 199
WDT Timer Time-Out Period vs. VDD....... 200
IOH VS. VOH, VDD = 3V ....eevvievviivieiinennnnnnnns 200
IOH VS. VOH, VDD =5V ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceee 201
IOL VS. VOL, VDD = 3V ..o 201
IOL vS. VOL, VDD =5V ...ovviiievivivvveiiiiivieenans 202
VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of

I/O Pins (TTL) VS. VDD...oeevvieeeiieeeiienne 202
VTH, VIL of I/O Pins (Schmitt Trigger)

VS. VDD ittt 203

VTH (Input Threshold Voltage) of OSC1
Input (In XT and LF Modes) vs. VDD........ 203

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1-1:
Table 3-1:
Table 4-1:
Table 4-2:
Table 4-3:

Table 4-4:

Table 5-1:
Table 6-1:

PIC17CXX Family of Devices.........ccccccuerennee 6
Pinout Descriptions.................. 12
Time-Out in Various Situations................... 16
STATUS Bits and Their Significance........... 16
Reset Condition for the Program Counter

and the CPUSTA Register.........cccocvveennnnn. 16

Initialization Conditions For Special
Function Registers............
Interrupt Vectors/Priorities .
Mode Memory ACCESS ........ccoevveervinnieenene.

Table 6-2:

Table 6-3:
Table 7-1:
Table 8-1:
Table 9-1:
Table 9-2:
Table 9-3:
Table 9-4:
Table 9-5:
Table 9-6:
Table 9-7:
Table 9-8:
Table 9-9:
Table 9-10:
Table 11-1:
Table 12-1:
Table 12-2:

Table 12-3:
Table 12-4:
Table 12-5:
Table 12-6:

Table 13-1:
Table 13-2:

Table 13-3:
Table 13-4:
Table 13-5:
Table 13-6:
Table 13-7:
Table 13-8:
Table 13-9:

Table 13-10:

Table 14-1:
Table 14-2:

Table 14-3:

Table 14-4:

Table 15-1:
Table 15-2:
Table 16-1:
Table 17-1:

Table 17-2:
Table 17-3:
Table 17-4:

Table 17-5:

Table 17-6:

Table 17-7:
Table 17-8:

EPROM Memory Access Time

Ordering SUffiX .......cocevvveiniiniiiiceceen 31
Special Function Registers............cccccoeueeen. 34
Interrupt - Table Write Interaction................ 45
Performance Comparison ............cccoceveeuenne 49
PORTA FUNCLIONS ......ooeiiiiiiiiiici e 54
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTA....... 54
PORTB FUNCLIONS ..o 57
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTB....... 57
PORTC FUNCLions .........cccooviiviiiiiiiiieie 59
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTC....... 59
PORTD FUNCLioNS .......ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiieeie 61
Registers/Bits Associated with PORTD....... 61
PORTE FUNCLIONS ......eeeiiiiiiciiccic e 63

Registers/Bits Associated with PORTE....... 63
Registers/Bits Associated with TimerO........ 70

Turning On 16-bit Timer ...........c.cccoovveene 74
Summary of Timerl and Timer2

REQISLErS ... 74
PWM Frequency vs. Resolution at

25 MHZ .o 76
Registers/Bits Associated with PWM .......... 77
Registers Associated with Capture ............. 79
Summary of TMR1, TMR2, and TMR3
REQISLEIS ....oeieiiieee et 81
Baud Rate Formula..........cc.cccoovveniiniienncnne 86
Registers Associated with Baud Rate
GeNerator .........cciveiieiieiie e 86
Baud Rates for Synchronous Mode ............ 87
Baud Rates for Asynchronous Mode........... 88
Registers Associated with Asynchronous
TranSMISSION .....ccveeieiiiieie e 90
Registers Associated with Asynchronous
RECEPLioN .....oeiiiiieiiee e 92
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Master Transmission ...........ccccceeveriinecinenne 94
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Master Reception .........cccceveevveeneenineeninens 96
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Slave Transmission..........cccocevcieiiicieennnnn. 98
Registers Associated with Synchronous
Slave Reception .........cccooeeeiiiiiiiniieceieennn 98
Configuration Locations............cccocveeenunnee. 100
Capacitor Selection for Ceramic
ResoNators..........ccccoeeviiiiiiiiiic e 101
Capacitor Selection for Crystal

OSCIllatoR ... 101

Registers/Bits Associated with the
Watchdog Timer.........cccceeviveeiiiiieiiieeens
Opcode Field Descriptions ..
PIC17CXX Instruction Set............ccccuvnee.
development tools from microchip............. 146
Cross Reference of Device Specs for
Oscillator Configurations and Frequencies

of Operation (Commercial Devices).......... 148
External Clock Timing Requirements........ 155
CLKOUT and I/O Timing Requirements....156
Reset, Watchdog Timer,

Oscillator Start-Up Timer and

Power-Up Timer Requirements................. 157
TimerO Clock Requirements............ccccc..... 158
Timerl, Timer2, and Timer3 Clock
Requirements...................

Capture Requirements
PWM Requirements .........ccccceccvvervrenieennn.

00 1996 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30412C-page 233



